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7th February, 2022
Ref: 8636/C2

The Planning Department
Baw Baw Shire Council
P.O. Box 304
Warragul Vic. 3820

Dear Sir / Madam,

Re:
Planning Permit Application – Two Lot Subdivision – PS 906641 K

38 Waterloo Road, Trafalgar

I refer to the recently submitted application for subdivision and supply the following information to
comply with Clause 56 of the Baw Baw Shire Planning Scheme:
Clause 56.03-5, 56.04-2, 56.04-3, 56.04-5, 56.06-8 to 56.09-2.

General

This planning report is prepared in support of the proposed Two Lot Subdivision at
38 Waterloo Road, Trafalgar.

The proposal seeks to subdivide the existing house and yard from the rear portion of the lot in
accordance with the Baw Baw Shire Planning Scheme.

This report addresses the provisions of the General Residential Zone as contained within the
Baw Baw Shire Planning Scheme.

Subject Site and Surrounding Context

Refer to attached Dickson Hearn Plan of Survey (Ref: 8636-01)

Plan 8636-01 provides the site description including size, shape, dimensions, orientation, levels,
position of adjoining dwellings, street frontage detail and any associated natural features.

The subject land is approximately 3358m² in area.
Described as Lot 1 on TP 606953Y, Township of Trafalgar, Parish of Yarragon.

The site is currently made up of a residential dwelling and yard fronting Waterloo Road, and vacant
land to the north fronting Contour Road. No significant vegetation is located within the vacant land
to the north of the residential yard.

The site has a frontage to both Waterloo Road to the south, and Contour Road to the North.
Both Roads are sealed bitumen.



Waterloo Road frontage has a formed concrete footpath and street trees, and services.
Contour Road frontage has a large open earth drain which lays between title and the formed road.
Two large Gumtrees exist within this area, outside of title. Other vegetation each side of the sites
Contour Road frontage contain large gums and the extension of the drain.
The adjoining properties are single storey dwellings, setback ±10m from Waterloo Road.

The site is within the residential precinct of Trafalgar, within 500m of the town centre, and close
proximity of parks/reserves and schools.

Waterloo Road Frontage – current

Image 1 - Waterloo Road  - facing east showing existing crossing

Image 2 - Waterloo Road  - facing west showing existing services



Image 3 - Contour Road - facing south to site across drain

Image 4 - Contour Road - facing west showing north-west corner of site and drain.

Power access is provided overhead in Waterloo Road.
Water access is provided in Waterloo Road & Contour Road
Sewer access is provided via sewer main within site
Adjoining properties in Waterloo Road are existing residential dwellings, with vacant land to the
rear, identical to 38 Waterloo Road.



Adjoining properties across the road in Contour Road are existing residential dwellings, with only
one having an existing crossover (gravel) opposite the site.

The site is affected by Overlays; Development Contributions, and Bushfire Prone Area.

An identified sewer pit within the site was confirmed to be part of an asset managed by Gippsland
Water.

Image 5 - Sewer Main – Dial Before You Dig – Gippsland Water

Image 6 - Sewer Pit located on eastern boundary in vacant land to rear of resiential yard.



The following provides a response to the objectives required by the Clause 56.

Clause 56.03-5
NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER

The subdivision plan is a simple two lot design, utilising existing road frontages know to title.
The proposal is similar to the recently completed subdivision at 12 Waterloo Road, which created 13
Contour Road, and that of 20 Waterloo Road, which created 19-21 Contour Road.

Similarly, there are other subdivisions at 16, 22 & 34 Waterloo Road that created lots comparable to
this proposal.

This proposal respects the existing neighbourhood character, integrates with the surrounding rural
environment and protects vegetation and significant features.

Clause 56.04-2
LOT AREA & BUILDING ENVELOPE

The subdivision lot design is consistent with the Baw Baw Shire Planning Scheme.
Each lot is larger than 500m².
The lot sizes can easily accommodate a rectangle measuring 10 metres by 15 metres.
The lots sizes will allow for appropriate private open space areas with good solar access for future
dwellings.
The design will accommodate good vehicular access and access to a full range of utilities.
Proposed lot 2 fronting Contour Road has no existing significant vegetation on title.

Clause 56.04-3
SOLAR ORIENTATION OF LOTS

The orientation and dimensions of the lots is adequate to protect solar access for any future
dwelling on the proposed lot 2.

Clause 56.04-5
COMMON AREA

There is no common property in this proposal.

Clause 56.06-8
LOT ACCESS

The existing dwelling (proposed Lot 1) is accessed via a concrete crossing fronting Waterloo Road.

A new crossover will be re-constructed (in the same position as the previous crossover – shown in
Image 7) to Council’s standard to allow access to Lot 2 from Contour Road. This will require the re-
construction of a culvert over the existing open drain all to the Civil Engineer’s and Council’s
satisfaction.

The subject site will utilise the existing services and infrastructure provided to the area and respond
appropriately to requirements noted by the relevant authority.



Image 7 - Previous crossover shown on Google Streetview – Jan 2008

Clause 56.07-1
DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

The existing water supply shall be utilised to the satisfaction of the relevant authority with an
extension to the reticulated services as required.

Clause 56.07-2
REUSED AND RECYCLED WATER SUPPLY

Being a two-lot subdivision, major infrastructure works are not practical for water recycling.

Clause 56.07-3
WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT

A suitably qualified entity will be engaged to design and construct the waste water system and
connect to existing reticulated services as required by the responsible authority.

An existing sewer line passes through proposed Lot 2 giving direct access to a Sewer connection.
A proposed new easement in favour of Gippsland Water protecting this asset has been included on
the Plan of Subdivision.

Proposed Lot 1 already has access to this existing sewer.




